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DECISION
and

DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINTS

On August 25, 1986, Vera McGregor (the Complainant) filed two
complaints with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Board)
alleging that the State of Connecticut (State) and District 1199 New England
Health Care mployees  Union (the Union) had engaged and were engaging in
practices prohibited by the Act Concerning Collective Bargaining for State
Employees (the Act). The complaint filed against the State alleged that the
State had unfairly terminated her (Case No. SPP-10,122). The complaint
filed against the Union alleged that the Union had failed to properly
represent her in challenging her discharge.

After the preliminary administrative steps had been duly taken the
matter came on for a hearing before the Board on January 12, March 16, April
13, and June 3, 1987. The parties appeared and were represented by
counsel. Full opportunity was given to adduce evidence, examine and cross-
examine witnesses and make argument. The parties filed written briefs.



On the whole record before us we make the following findings of fact,
conclusions of law, and dismissal of complaints.

Findinqs of Fact

1. The State of Connecticut is an employer within the meaning of the
Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act
and is the exclusive bargaining representative for a unit of non profes-
sional health care employees (NP-2)  employed by the State.

3. Complainant, Vera McGregor , was hired as a nurse’s aide sometime in
1980 at the State’s Veteran’s Home and Hospital in Rocky Hill (Hospital).

4. In June of 1980 McGregor was given a warning letter for poor
attendance and work performance.

5. McGregor was given several other warning letters and a poor
evaluation in the period from 1980-1985.

6. At meetings held during this period to discuss her warning letters
and service evaluations, McGregor was represented by Hazel Alexander, a
respiratory therapy technician at the Hospital and a Union delegate. During
these meetings McGregor was given copies of her warnings and evaluations
although she always refused to sign for them. Instead, Alexander routinely
signed acknowledging receipt.

7. Sometime in June of 1985 Hopeton  Scott was assigned as Union staff
representative for the Hospital replacing Bill McIverly.

8, Scott first met with McGregor in late June 1985 on his first visit
to the Hospital. At that time McGregor had received an unsatisfactory
service rating and was in a “state  of distress.” Thereafter a grievance.
hearing was held on her evaluation with Scott, McGregor and Hospital
managerial personnel in attendance.

9;:  Ultimately it was agreed that McGregor would be transferred to
another floor in the hospital and that another service rating would be done
after at least 45 days had passed (Tr. 141). It was also agreed that if
McGregor’s second service rating was satisfactory the hospital would
disregard the original one.

10. In August 1985 McGregor received a warning letter critical of her
conduct towards a patient.

11. At that point, Scott conducted an investigation into the charges
that the Hospital had made in the August warning letter. He spoke with
McGregor and other employees in the bargaining unit including Sandy Gray, a
head nurse and McGregor’s in-mediate supervisor, and Hazel Alexander. He
also spoke with Janet Rader, Director of Nursing.
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12. Scott concluded that McGregor’s version did not differ
significantly from what the warning letter had alleged. No further action
was taken by the Union on the letter.

13. In November 1985 McGregor received another warning letter alleging
that her work peformance  continued to be unsatisfactory. Specifically, the
Hospital claimed that McGregor was unable to follow directions and was
repeatedly late for work.

14. After receiving this warning letter, McGregor called Scott and
asked him to file a grievance on her behalf, which he did.

15. Subsequently a grievance hearing was held with Scott representing
McGregor. The Hospital denied the grievance.

16. However, Scott once again suggested that McGregor should be
transferred. Management for the Hospital refused, responding that McGregor
had been transferred on a number of occasions, and that the problems were
McGregor’s and not that of her supervisors or her co-workers.

17. Sometime in early March 1986 Scott was informed that McGregor’s
work continued to be unsatisfactory and that the Hospital felt it had no
other choice but to terminate her.

18. Gn March 13, 1986, McGregor was called to Mrs. Rader’s office for
a meeting. At that time, in the presence of Scott, Mrs. Rader and Mr.
Glownia, McGregor was given a letter of dismissal. McGregor refused to sign
a document acknowledging receipt of this letter. Scott at that point signed
the dismissal letter acknowledging that McGregor had seen it.

19. At this meeting Scott informed McGregor that the Union would
immediately file a grievance challenging the Hospital’s decision to
terminate her. He further stated it wasn’t the Union’s intention to argue
the merits of the charges alleged against her at that time, but would do so
at the termination hearing.

20. On March 19, 1986, the hospital sent McGregor a letter detailing
the reasons for her termination.

21. The Union on the same day filed a grievance with the State
alleging that the Complainant’s discharge was not for just cause in
violation of Article XXXIV,  Sections 1, 2 of the contract.

22. Following McGregor’s termination, Scott met and discussed her case
with Union delegates at the Hospital.

23. On one occasion McGregor came to the Union office and met with the
Union team to discuss her case.

24. Scott represented McGregor at a Step III hearing challenging the
decision to terminate her.

25. On August 5, 1986, Steven Weinberger, hearing officer at Step III,
denied McGregor’s grievance.
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26. On August 28, 1986, the Union notified the State that it intended
to arbitrate McGregor’s termination. However, also on that day, the Union
sent McGregor the following letter:

Dear Ms. McGregor :

Under the appeals procedure and by-laws of the District,
we are hereby notifying you, based on the facts of your case,
we are recommending not to take it to arbitration.

We wish to inform you there is a procedure in which you
may have a hearing if you feel in dispute of our decision.

Enclosed you will find a copy of the procedure you must
follow if you wish to have a hearing on your case.

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to let
us know.

Sincerely,
s/ Carmen Houdier

vice President
(Exhibit 5)

27. McGregor did not appeal the Union’s decision not to process her
grievance to arbitration.

28. On September 9, 1986 McGregor filed with the Commission on Human
Rights and Opportunities a complaint alleging that the State by terminating
her had discriminated against her based upon her race, color and age.

29. On November 3, 1986 Lisa Haberski, on behalf of the State’s Office
of Labor Relations (which arranges the arbitration hearings), wrote McGregor
the following letter:

Dear Ms. McGregor:

The Office of Labor Relations is in receipt of a Notice of
Arbitration which has been filed by District 1199 in connection
with the above-referenced matter. As the union has advised this
Office of its decision not to pursue your grievance any further,
the purpose of this letter is to determine whether you intend to
individually submit your case to arbitration under the Parapro-
fessional Health Care Rnployees (NP-6) contract.

Since any employee who individually seeks arbitration is
obligated by the collective bargain agreement to pay half of the
cost of the proceeding, each of the arbitrators on the contract
panel require such an employee to place in escrow half of the
cost of a one day hearing (Approximately $500.00) before agreeing
to schedule the case.

Accordingly, if you intend to arbitrate your grievance,
please provide this Office no later than the close of business on
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Nove&er  14, 1986 with a bank check or money order in the amount
of $500.00, which will be held in escrow for the arbitrator.

Upon receipt of your check, this Office will make the
necessary arrangements to schedule an arbitration hearing.

Sincerely,
s/ Lisa Haberski

Office of Labor Relations
(Exhibit 6)

30. On November 13, 1986, Steven Weinberger, Esq. from the Office of
Labor Relations wrote to Philip Steele, McGregor’s attorney, extending the
time limits to file for arbitration established by the November 3, 1986
letter by Haberski to January 16, 1987.

31. McGregor never filed for arbitration.

Conclusions of Law

1. In discharge cases the Labor Board’s jurisdiction is limited to a
determination as to whether a discharge was due to activity protected by the
Act.

2 . The evidence in the present case fails to show that McGregor was
discharged for activities protected by the Act and we are without
jurisdiction to determine whether McGregor’s discharge was justifiable under
the collective bargaining agreement or constituted discrimination of the
sort under the jurisdiction of the State Commission on Human Rights and
Opportunities.

3. An exclusive bargaining representative is subject to a duty under
the Act to make determinations on the merits of grievances and the
disposition of grievances “without discrimination and without regard to
employee organization membership.” To show a violation of this duty, a
complainant must prove that the union acted with purposeful discrimination
which excluded the bounds of the union’s wide discretion or that the union
acted in subjective bad faith in refusing to arbitrate a grievance.

4 . McGregor failed to meet her burden of proving by a preponderance of
the evidence that the Union breached any of these duties.

Discussion

Vera McGregor’s complaints against the State encompass her entire five
and one-half (5-l/2) year employment relationship with the Hospital. She
alleges that her discharge was unfounded and unsubstantiated and that she
was never counseled about her employment status and thus fired without due
process of law. Encompassed within these allegations is the claim that the
Hospital failed to provide her with copies of her written warnings and poor
evaluations. She further infers that her discharge was racially motivated
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because one of her supervisors had made racial slurs about her. Finally,
she alleges that there existed a conspiracy by her co-workers to attempt to
portray her as uncooperative and incompetent.

In reviewing these claims it is absolutely clear that we have no
jurisdiction to entertain McGregor’s complaints against the State. The bulk
of her allegations concern whether or not her discharge was for just cause.
These are questions which properly belong before an arbitrator and not
before this Board.* She does raise an issue which is independent from the
arbi tral process, i.e. her allegation that her discharge was racially
motivated. However,this too is not a claim which is properly before us, but
rather it is a claim properly within the jurisdiction of the Commission on
Human Rights and Op,portunities, and the record reveals that McGregor has in
fact filed such a complaint.

In her complaint against the Union McGregor alleges that the Union has
breached its duty of fair representation. Specifically, McGregor alleges
that (1) the Union discriminated against her improperly and arbitrarily
because they found her too much of a burden and preferred to keep peace with
the Hospital at her expense, (2) the Union failed either to investigate her
complaints or grieve the issues she raised , and (3) refused to take her case
to arbitration.

A union which is the exclusive bargaining representative is required to
adhere to a duty of fair representation in dealing with bargaining unit
members. However, it has long been recognized that the exclusive bargaining
representative has a wide ranqe of discretion whether to process a srievance
and on what basis it may be sgttled. Vaca  v. Sipes,  386 U.S. 171 (I967).
In doinq so the union must not be “arbitrary, discriminatory, or [act in]
bad faith. ‘I

* Cur jurisdiction is limited to policing the collective bargaining process.
Section 5-272(a) of the Act prohibits an employer from:

(1) Interfering with, restraining or coercing employees in the exer-
cise of the rights guaranteed in section 5-271 including a lockout;
(2) dominating or interfering with the formation, existence or admin-
istration of any employee organization; (3) discharging or otherwise
discriminating against an employee because he has signed or filed any
affidavit, petition or complaint or given any information or testimony
under sections 5-270 to 5-280, inclusive; (4) refusing to bargain
collectively in good faith with an employee organization which has
been designated in accordance with the provisions of said sections as
the exclusive representative of employees in an appropriate unit;
including but not limited to refusing to discuss grievances with such
exclusive representative; (5) discriminating in regard to hiring or
tenure of employment or any term or condition of employment to
encourage or discourage membership in any employee organization; (6)
refusing to reduce a collective bargaining agreement to writing and to
sign such agreement; (7) violating any of the rules and regulations
established by the board regulating the conduct of representation
elections.
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In the present case McGregor has attempted to show that she has been
the victim of a series of discriminatory acts by her Union officials, e.g.
Scott and Alexander. However, McGregor presented absolutely no credible
evidence to support her charges. Her only testimony concerning discrimina-
tion by the Union was that she was having a problem in 1985-86 and went to
Mr. Scott who did nothing. She repeated this assertion several times during
her testimony but failed to provide specifics regarding the problems she was
having and the times she requested Scott’s assistance. She presented no
evidence tending to show that she had been treated differently by the Union
than any other bargaining unit employees, nor did she offer any evidence
tending to show that the Union was willing to sacrifice her in order to keep
&peace with the Hospital.

In fact, the only evidence presented on this score was by Union
representatives Scott and Alexander which clearly rebutted McGregor’s
allegations. Scott testified that he met with the Hospital staff on
numerous occasions since he was assigned there in June 1985 and undertook
several investigations on her behalf. The record reveals that he filed at
least two grievances on McGregor’s behalf and represented her at those
hearings . Alexander testified that she represented McGregor at a number of
meetings held with management regarding McGregor’s warning letters and she
typically signed the letters for McGregor acknowledging receipt. On cross
examination McGregor admitted to these facts. In sum, the evidence
presented reveals that the Union diligently and in good faith represented
McGregor during her employment and this representation continued right up
until her termination.

Finally McGregor alleges that the Union’s failure to take her case to
arbitration is further evidence of discriminatory conduct. It is true that
the Union decided not to pursue her grievance to arbitration on the grounds
that it did not have any merit. Absent some bad faith, arbitrariness or
purposeful discrimination, this decision was solely within the Union’s
discretion. No such evidence was presented. On the record presented there
is nothing to suggest that the Union’s decision was based on anything other
than a reasonable good faith belief that her grievance lacked merit.
Moreover, if McGregor felt the Union had acted arbitrarily in deciding not
to process her grievance, she had the op,portunity  to appeal the Union’s
decision not to arbitrate by filing an appeal with the Union’s grievance
committee and explaining to them why she thought her grievance had merit and
should be pursued. This she failed to do.

In summary, all that has been presented by the record is that there
exists a difference of opinion between McGregor on the one hand, and the
State and the Union on the other, regarding her work performance. The
allegations made against the State do not allege a violation of the Act. I n
regard to McGregor’s allegations against the Union, she has not shown that
the Union failed to represent her during the pre-arbitration stages of the
grievance procedure and she has failed to show that the Union’s refusal to
take her discharge to arbitration was a violation of the Union’s duty of
fair representation. We accordingly dismiss both complaints.
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l

Dismissal of Complaints

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Act Concerning Collective Bargaining for
State Employees, it is

ORDERED, that the complaints filed herein be, and the same hereby are,
dismissed.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY s/ Victor M. Ferrante
Victor M. Ferrante, Chairman

s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

s/ Craiq  Shea
Craig Shea

TO:

Mrs. Sandra Biloon, Director of
Personnel and Labor Relations

State of Connecticut
Room 403, State Office Building
Hartford, Connecticut 06106
CERTIFIED (RRR)

Peter Allen, L. R. Operations Mgr.
DA.5  - Office of Labor Relations
One Hartford Square West
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

Ellen Carter, L. R. Specialist
DAS - Office of Labor Relations
One Hartford Square West
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

Ms. Vera McGregor
99 Irving St., Box 12123
Hartford, Connecticut 06112
CERTIFIED @RR)

Phillip  Steele, Esq.
Rogar & Hirtle
City Place, 22nd Floor
Hartford, Connecticut 06103-3460

'Jerome Brown, President
District 1199
130 Huyshope  Avenue
Hartford, Connecticut 06106
CERTIFIED (RRR)

John Creane, Esq.
Creane & Donahue
92 Cherry Street
Milford,. Connecticut 06460

Hopeton  Scott
District 1199
130 Huyshope Avenue
Hartford, Connecticut 06106


